This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue from

Contracts with Customers on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(a)	 Impact on the consolidated financial statements

IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information and IFRS 15 was adopted

using the modified retrospective transition method. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising

from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the consolidated balance sheet as at 31

December 2017.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were

not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed

cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. There was no significant impact on retained

earnings at 1 January 2018. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

(extract)

31 December

2017

As originally

presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January

2018

Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value

  through other comprehensive

  income (FVOCI) – 90,912 – 90,912

Available-for-sale financial assets 90,912 (90,912) – –

Current assets

Financial assets at fair value

  through other comprehensive

  income (FVOCI) – 21,337 – 21,337

Contract assets – 67,840 – 67,840

Trade and other receivables 2,559,988 (89,177) – 2,470,811

Total assets 2,650,900 – – 2,650,900

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,760,966 – (218,821) 1,542,145

Contract liabilities – – 218,821 218,821

Net assets 889,934 – – 889,934

HONGHUA GROUP LIMITED / 2018 ANNUAL REPORT 103

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

(b)	 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

(i)	 Classification and measurement

On 1 January 2018 (the date of initial application of IFRS 9), the Group’s management has

assessed which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group and has

classified its financial instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main effects